Others  2,514  1,128  2,514  1,128

 74,731  118,815  74,731  145,796

Cash and short-term deposits

US Dollar  2,768  3,345  2,768  3,345

Euro  622  1,505  622  1,505

Egyptian Pound  1,718  31  1,718  31

 5,108  4,881  5,108  4,881

Trade and other payables

US Dollar  (84,220)  (100,606)  (82,226)  (98,532)

Euro  (4,699)  (23,310)  (4,610)  (23,223)

Others  (23)  (36)  (2)  (16)

 (88,942)  (123,952)  (86,838)  (121,771)

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021 142

26. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (CONTINuED)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar
(“USD”), Euro and Egyptian Pound.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the
financial year.

CHANgE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQuITY
RM’000

group
31 March 2021

US Dollar +10%  (1,829)  (1,829)

-10%  1,829  1,829

Euro +10%  498  498

-10%  (498)  (498)

Egyptian Pound +10%  172  172

-10%  (172)  (172)

Others +10%  249  249

-10%  (249)  (249)

31 March 2020

US Dollar +10%  (2,468)  (2,468)

-10%  2,468  2,468

Euro +10%  2,330  2,330

-10%  (2,330)  (2,330)

Egyptian Pound +10%  3  3

-10%  (3)  (3)

Others +10%  109  109

-10%  (109)  (109)

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

143 IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021

26. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (CONTINuED)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies,
with all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the
financial year. (continued)

CHANgE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQuITY
RM’000

Company
31 March 2021

US Dollar +10%  (1,629)  (1,629)

-10%  1,629  1,629

Euro +10%  506  506

-10%  (506)  (506)

Egyptian Pound +10%  172  172

-10%  (172)  (172)

Others +10%  251  251

-10%  (251)  (251)

31 March 2020

US Dollar +10%  438  438

-10%  (438)  (438)

Euro +10%  2,339  2,339

-10%  (2,339)  (2,339)

Egyptian Pound +10%  3  3

-10%  (3)  (3)

Others +10%  111  111

-10%  (111)  (111)

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021 144

26. FINANCIAL INSTRuMENTS (CONTINuED)

 (b) Financial risk management (continued)

  (iv) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s
exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating
interest rates. The Group and the Company do not hedge their interest rate risk.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial instruments. Therefore, a change

[…]

value under SLOA has been reduced to RM1,126,864,097.89, inclusive of 6% SST. NIISe is expected to contribute
positively to the earning of the Group in coming financial years.

 (d) Acquisition of remaining 49% equity interest of IRIS Koto (M) Sdn. Bhd. (“IKSB”)

   On 3 June 2021, the Company acquired 367,500 shares or 49% of the remaining issued and fully paid-up shares
of RM1.00 each in IKSB for a total consideration of RM2.00. IKSB then become a wholly owned subsidiary of
the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021 156

33. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT

  (a)  In the previous financial years, certain expenses of the Company had been recorded under one of the subsidiaries
of the Group, IRIS (Bangladesh) Limited (“ICBL”)’s financial statements. Prior year adjustments had been made
to adjust the expenses to the Company for the current financial year.

   As such, the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 of the
Company were restated during the financial year as below:

AS
PREVIOuSLY

REPORTED
RM’000

ADJuSTMENT
RM’000

AS
RESTATED

RM’000

Company
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 March 2020

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  156,242  (6,501)  149,741

Equity
Accumulated losses  (436,705)  (6,501)  (443,206)

Statement of Financial Position
As at 1 April 2019
Current assets

Trade and other receivables  115,057  (5,201)  109,856

Equity
Accumulated losses  (439,084)  (5,201)  (444,285)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the financial year ended
31 March 2020

Administrative expenses  (24,576)  (1,300)  (25,876)

Profit for the financial year from continuing operations  2,095  (1,300)  795

Total comprehensive income for the financial year  2,095  (1,300)  795

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

157 IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021

33. RETROSPECTIVE RESTATEMENT (CONTINuED)

 (b)  Change in accounting policy

  Accounting policy for cash and cash equivalents

   In the previous financial years, the Group and the Company excluded the fixed deposits held on lien for bank
guarantee and credit facilities granted to Group and the Company with amount of RM13,523,828 (2019:
RM14,319,930) as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

   During the financial year, the Group and the Company changed their accounting policy to include the fixed
deposits held on lien as a component of cash and cash equivalents on the basis that it meets the definition
of cash equivalents, and the use of fixed deposits are within the control of the Group and the Company. The
disclosure for amount of cash and cash equivalent balances that are not available for use by the Group and the
Company have been made in Note 14(b) to the financial statements.

  The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively.

   There is no material impact on the statements of cash flows for the Group and the Company for the financial
year ended 31 March 2020 other than the effect of change in accounting policy as follows:

AS
PREVIOuSLY

REPORTED
RM’000

EFFECT OF
CHANgE IN

ACCOuNTINg
POLICIES

RM’000

AS
RESTATED

RM’000

Statements of cash flows
For the financial year ended 31 March 2020
group

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
financial year 103,088  14,320 117,408

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 63,226 13,524 76,750

Company

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
financial year 80,147 14,320 94,467

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 38,644 13,524 52,168

   The change in accounting policy does not have any impact on the statements of financial position, statements
of comprehensive income and statements of changes in equity of the Group and of the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements
continued

IrIs CorporatIon Berhad
AnnuAl RepoRt 2021 158

We, TAN SRI NIK MOHAMED BIN NIK YAACOB and DR. POH SOON SIM, being two of the directors of IRIS CORPORATION
BERHAD, do hereby state that in the opinion of the directors, the accompanying financial statements set out on pages 55 to
157 are drawn up in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards